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Arduino Connectors
Female headers with long tail

LAYOUT ANTENNA

Note: LAYOUT - Trace Antenna (RF Critical):

========================

Use NTAG5_new_antenna.pcbdoc for placement, Routing. Should reproduce the Original design without Mismatch

�������������	
������

Silk: PLUTUS  54x27 mm ANTENNA

Layout Notes: 
Switch to be placed 
as close as possible to Vout

Layout Notes: 
Decoupling caps to be placed 
as close as possible to Plutus

Layout Notes: 
C8 to be placed 
as close as possible 
to Plutus 5%

16V

Layout Notes: 
Solder blob option to break GND 
to plutus and J3 (Star connection)

Layout Notes: 
Solder blob option to break GND 
to plutus and J2 (Star connection)

Layout Notes: 
Solder blob option to break Plutus GND  
to GND J2/J3
Place as close to Plutus IC GND

1%

Layout Notes: 
Vout and Vcc short and tight (Plutus)

SILK:
SW6:1-3:3.3V   
SW6:2-3:5V

SILK:
SW3:3-4: VOUT

SILK:
SW3:1-6: PU_EN_SCL  
SW3:2-5: PU_EN_SDA

S
IL

K
:S

D
A

S
IL

K
:S

C
L

S
IL

K
:H

P
D

_P
D

S
IL

K
:E

D
_P

U

SILK:1.8_3.3V

S
IL

K
:5

V

S
IL

K
:G

N
D

GND_P

GND_P GND_P

GND_P

GND_P

GND_B

GND_B

GND_P

GND_P

VCC

VCC

VOUT

VCC

P1V8_3V3_BRD

VCC

P5V0

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

GND_P

GND_B

GND_P

GND_P GND_B

Drawing Title:

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Classification:

SCH-45997 PDF: SPF-45997 A

X-OM2NTP5332

C

Thursday, September 12, 2019

NTAG I2C XQFN16 ANT

2 3

<FCP> <PUBI><FIUO>
Drawing Title:

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Classification:

SCH-45997 PDF: SPF-45997 A

X-OM2NTP5332

C

Thursday, September 12, 2019

NTAG I2C XQFN16 ANT

2 3

<FCP> <PUBI><FIUO>
Drawing Title:

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Classification:

SCH-45997 PDF: SPF-45997 A

X-OM2NTP5332

C

Thursday, September 12, 2019

NTAG I2C XQFN16 ANT

2 3

<FCP> <PUBI><FIUO>

R25
4.7K

0603
5%

PU_EN_SCL

SW3C

SW DIP 3 POS

416131160803

3 4

J4
SKT_1X6

1 2 3 4 5 6

��
��
��

S
J1

 

1
2

SW3B
SW DIP 3 POS
416131160803

2
5

JP1 SILK = GND

1 2

R1 0

 

0603

TP3
VOUT

SW3A
SW DIP 3 POS
416131160803 6

1

C20
0.47uF

 
5%
10 V
0603

C23
1uF
DNP
0603

R2 0

 

0603

��
��
��
��

S
J2

 

1
2

TP1
GND

C19
100pF

 
5%
10 VDC
0603

C5
27PF

 
50V
0603

C1
20.0PF

DNP
0603

C3 20.0PF

DNP0603

R24
10K
5%
0603

J7
HDR TH 1X3

DNP

GPIO_0/PWM_0/SDA

1 2 3

D1

GREEN

SILK = VCC

A C

SW6

TDD01H0SB1

 

1

2
3

J9

HDR 1X2

DNP

1
2

J8
HDR TH 1X3

DNPGPIO_1/PWM_1/SCL

1 2 3

C4
120pF

 
50V

1%
0603C2

20.0PF

DNP
0603

J1

SKT_1X8

12345678

U1

Plutus_XQFN16

G
N

D
1

G
N

D
_T

X
2

V
C

C
_T

X
3

N
C

1
4

SCL
7

ED
8

SDA
6

NC2
5

V
C

C
9

H
P

D
10

T
E

S
T

_A
D

11

V
O

U
T

12

LB_TX
13

LB
14

LA
15

LA_TX
16

J3
SKT_1X8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

J2

SKT_1X10

12345678910

C8
1uF

 
0603

R22
4.7K

0603
5%

TP2

VCC

SW1
KMR221NG LFS

HPD_VCC

1 2
3 4

R26
4.7K

0603
5%

PU_EN_SDA

J91

HDR 1X2

DNP

1
2

R28
4.7K

DNP
0603
5%

���

SJ3

 

1 2

R27 220

5% 0603

SCL

SDA

VOUT

LA_C

S
C

L
S

D
A

HPD_PD

ED_PU

E
D

_P
U

LB_C

PCB_Ant

H
P

D
_P

D

G
N

D
_I

G
N

D
_S



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

REF DES JUMPER(DEFAULT) JUMPER(OPTION1) PAGE NAME
SJ3,SJ1,SJ2 SHORT OPEN 02-NTAG I2C XQFN16

REF DES SWITCH(DEFAULT) SWITCH(OPTION1) SWITCH(OPTION2) PAGE NAME
SW6 OFF: DISABLE VCC <-> ARDUINO VCC <-> P1V8_3V3_BRD VCC <- P5V0 ARDUINO 02-NTAG I2C XQFN16
SW3 OFF: DISABLE VCC ON: ENABLE VCC 02-NTAG I2C XQFN16

REF DES ASSY_OPTPAGE NAME
J7,C1,C23,J8,C2,J9,R28,J91,C3 DNP 02-NTAG I2C XQFN16

DNP TABLE:

JUMPER TABLE:

SWITCH TABLE:
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